   RT2859A/B
Copyright © 2024 Richtek Technology Corporation. All rights reserved.                  is a registered trademark of Richtek Technology Corporation.
DS2859A/B-08   March  2024  www.richtek.com
1
3A, 18V, 650kHz, ACOT® Synchronous Step-Down Converter
1 General Description
The RT2859A/B are high-performance 650kHz 3A
step-down regulators with internal power switches and

Power Good
VREG5
5 Ordering Information
RT2859A/B
Package Type
QW : WQFN-16L 3x3 (W-Type)
Lead Plating System
G : Richtek Green Policy Compliant
A : PSM
B : PWM
H : Hiccup Mode OVP & UVP
L : Latched OVP & UVP
Note:
Richtek products are Richtek Green Policy compliant
and compatible with the current requirements of
IPC/JEDEC J-STD-020
6 Marking Information
RT2859AHGQW
RT2859BHGQW
RT2859BLGQW
RT2859ALGQW
45=YM
DNN
45= : Product Code
YMDNN : Date Code
48=YM
DNN
48= : Product Code
YMDNN : Date Code
3Z=YM
DNN
3Z= : Product Code
YMDNN : Date Code
3Y=YM
DNN
3Y= : Product Code
YMDNN : Date Code
   RT2859A/B
Copyright © 2024 Richtek Technology Corporation. All rights reserved.                  is a registered trademark of Richtek Technology Corporation.
DS2859A/B-08   March  2024  www.richtek.com
3
Table of Contents
1 General Description --------------------------------- 1
2 Features ------------------------------------------------- 1
3 Applications ------------------------------------------- 1
4 Simplified Application Circuit -------------------- 2
5 Ordering Information ------------------------------- 2
6 Marking Information -------------------------------- 2
7 Pin Configuration ------------------------------------ 4
8 Functional Pin Description ----------------------- 4
9 Functional Block Diagram ------------------------ 6
10 Absolute Maximum Ratings ---------------------- 7
11 Recommended Operating Conditions -------- 7
12 Electrical Characteristics ------------------------- 8
13 Typical Application Circuit ---------------------- 10
14 Typical Operating Characteristics ------------- 11
15 Detailed Description ------------------------------ 14
15.1 Constant On-Time (COT) Control ------ 14
15.2 ACOT® Control Architecture ------------- 14
15.3 ACOT® One-Shot Operation ------------- 15
15.4 Discontinuous Operating Mode
(RT2859A Only) ---------------------------- 15
15.5 Current Limit -------------------------------- 15
15.6 Hiccup Mode -------------------------------- 16
15.7 Latch-Off Mode ----------------------------- 16
15.8 Input Under-Voltage Lockout ------------ 16
15.9 Shut-Down, Start-Up and Enable (EN) 16
15.10 Soft-Start (SS) ------------------------------ 16
15.11 PGOOD Comparator ---------------------- 17
15.12 External Bootstrap Capacitor ------------ 17
15.13 Over-Temperature Protection ----------- 17
15.14 Output Discharge Control ---------------- 17
15.15 OVP/UVP Protection ---------------------- 17